

State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court

The People of the State of Michigan

Plaintiff-Appellee,

MSC No. 163073

v.

COA No. 351308

Travis Michael Johnson

Alpena County Circuit Court

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 15-061542 FH

Defendant-Appellant
Travis Michael Johnson's
Application for Leave to Appeal

Angeles R. Meneses (P80146)

Steven Helton (P78141)

Matthew Monahan (P84051)

Assistant Defenders

Counsel for Travis Michael Johnson

State Appellate Defender Office

3031 West Grand Boulevard, Suite 450

Detroit, Michigan 48202

Phone: (313) 256-9833

ameneses@sado.org

Date: October 14, 2022

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	3
Statement of the Questions Presented.....	6
Statement of Facts	7
Arguments	8
I. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) violates separation of powers by turning judges into tax assessors. Assessing taxes is a task more properly accomplished by the Legislature.	9
II. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) violate due process by creating a potential for bias or an objective risk of actual bias at sentencing.....	20
III. On its face, MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) violates both separation of powers and due process. This Court should sever the statute and order the circuit court to reimburse Mr. Johnson.....	26
Conclusion and Relief Requested	28

***Travis Michael Johnson*ARM*Application for Leave to Appeal*October 14, 2022**

Index of Authorities

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>46th Circuit Trial Court v Crawford County</i> , 476 Mich 131 (2006)	11
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co v Lavoie</i> , 475 US 813 (1986)	24, 25
<i>Austin v United States</i> , 509 US 602 (1993)	25
<i>Buback v Romney</i> , 380 Mich 209 (1968)	14, 15
<i>C F Smith Co v Fitzgerald</i> , 270 Mich 659 (1935)	12
<i>Caliste v Cantrell</i> , 937 F3d 525 (CA 5, 2019)	28
<i>Caperton v A T Massey Coal Co, Inc</i> , 556 US 868 (2009)	8, 21, 24, 25
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018)	12
<i>Dearborn Twp v Dail</i> , 334 Mich 673 (1952)	14
<i>Dukesherer Farms, Inc v Director of the Department of Agriculture</i> , (After Remand), 405 Mich 1 (1979)	9, 11
<i>Gibson v Berryhill</i> , 411 US 564 (1973)	24
<i>Grand Traverse Co v State</i> , 450 Mich 457 (1995)	18
<i>Houseman v Kent Circuit Judge</i> , 58 Mich 364 (1885)	passim
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 US 133 (1955)	passim
<i>Local 170, Transport Workers Union of America, CIO v Gadola</i> , 322 Mich 332 (1948)	14, 15
<i>Makowski v Governor</i> , 495 Mich 465 (2014)	11
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Mayberry v Pennsylvania</i> , 400 US 455 (1971)	8
<i>Mays v Governor</i> , 506 Mich 157 (2020)	17

<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 US 361 (1989)	passim
<i>Morrison v Olson</i> , 487 US 654 (1988)	8
<i>Nixon v Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 US 425 (1977)	8
<i>People v Barber</i> , 14 Mich App 395 (1968).....	20
<i>People v Betts</i> , 507 Mich 527 (2021)	28
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992)	26
<i>People v Cameron</i> , 319 Mich App 215 (2017).....	9, 10, 26
<i>People v Heller</i> , 316 Mich App 314 (2016).....	26
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 483 Mich 271 (2009)	16, 25
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 336 Mich App 688 (2021).....	9, 20
<i>People v Konopka</i> , (After Remand), 309 Mich App 345 (2015)	9
<i>People v McKinley</i> , 496 Mich 410 (2014)	17
<i>People v Peters</i> , 449 Mich 515 (1995)	17
<i>People v Snow</i> , 586 Mich 586 (1972)	16, 26
<i>People v Wallace</i> , 245 Mich 310 (1929)	20
<i>Saginaw Public Libraries v Judges of 70th Dist Ct</i> , 118 Mich App 379 (1982).....	20
<i>School District of City of Pontiac v City of Pontiac</i> , 262 Mich 338 (1933)	12, 20
<i>State v Medeiros</i> , 89 Hawai'i 361 (1999).....	9
<i>Thompson v Auditor Gen</i> , 261 Mich 624 (1933)	12
<i>Tumey v Ohio</i> , 273 US 510 (1927)	passim
<i>Union Tr Co v Durfee</i> , 125 Mich 487 (1901)	18, 19
<i>United States v Bajakajian</i> , 524 US 321 (1998)	25

Ward v Village of Monroeville,
409 US 57 (1972)23, 24, 26, 28
Williams v Pennsylvania,
579 US 1 (2016) 8

Statutes

MCL 600.4803 26
MCL 600.571 9
MCL 600.591 9
MCL 769.1k passim
MCL 774.26 9
MCL 780.766 18

Public Acts

1899 PA 188..... 18
1881 PA 269..... 18

Other Authorities

ABA Annotated Model, Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 2 (2004) 25
